

March 19, 2019

TO: KMPO Board Members

FROM: Glenn F. Miles, Executive Director

SUBJECT: 2019-2025 KMPO TIP Amendment #7 Revising KN 10005 SH-53 Pleasant View Interchange

KMPO 2019-2025 Transportation Improvement Program Amendment #7: Revising current milepost beginning and end points to more reflect the origin projects limits and length. Total project scope and costs remain the same in this amendment.

KMPO is administratively amending the 2019-2025 Transportation Improvement Program to revise the projects beginning and ending mileposts to restore the original project mileposts. The mileposts had been modified in a previous program update and OTIS.

Route, Location				District	Scheduled Costs (Dollars in Thousands with Match)						
Key No.	Mileposts W	Work, Detail			Year-Of-Expenditure Dollars (Not Current Prices)						
Sponsor		Program	Fund		Phase	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	24/25
SH 53, FY25 PLEASANT VIEW IC, KOOTENAI CO				1	Construct						15,800
10005	BMP 1.75 – EMP 2.57	SAFTY/TRAF OPER,			Develop	700					-
	Intersection Impro	vement Length	0.82								
POST FALL	SHD	CPCTY	STP		Right Of Way			3,000			-
SH 53, FY25 PLEASANT VIEW IC, KOOTENAI CO				1	Construct						-
	BMP 1.75 – EMP 2.57	SAFTY/TRAI	F OPER,		Develop						-
Intersection Improvement Length 0.82											
POST FALL	SHD	FREIGHT	FREIGHT PE	ROGRAM	Right Of Way	1,429					-

"This project located at the intersection of SH-53 and Pleasant View approximately milepost 2.25 will construct two overpasses, one as an interchange for Pleasant View Road over SH-53 and the second over the railroad. Interchange and structure to accommodate traffic flows and realignment of the ramps and intersecting roadways. The project will reduce serious and fatal type crashes as well as improve mobility by providing on and off-ramps for Pleasant Vied Road, structure over the railroad. This project will also close two other railroad crossings, and add illumination."

The Kootenai Metropolitan Planning Organization, approves this Administrative Amendment #7 as identified above effective March 19, 2019.

This amendment will be posted on the KMPO website at www.kmpo.net on or before, March 20, 2019.